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Chairman’s Statement 

Every year it seems we look back on a time of change and achievement and forward to 
a time of challenge and opportunity. This has never been truer than now as Red Kite 
came of age.  After five years, we have completed the promises to our customers to 
deliver the improvements to our homes and, looking forward, we have opened a new 
chapter, which sets our course for the future. Some things stay the same; above all our 
commitment to be tenant-led and to realise the potential in our communities, that has 
driven our success over five years, is at the heart of our ambitious plans for the future.  

We delivered on 100% of the promises to our customers by working together with them.  
Our customers informed every decision and the savings of £34million made were made 
with them.  We stayed true to our purpose and were delighted that our regulator 
recognised our achievement in awarding us their highest level grading last summer. 

The world doesn’t stand still and neither do we.  Building on the achievements of the 
last five years, we will invest in our communities, including providing 375 new homes, 
and provide opportunity for individuals to realise their potential.  Looking forward, we 
have, in discussion with our customers, started to look at how we might better make 
homes available and support the aspirations of the communities we serve.  We are 
finalising exciting plans for a new corporate structure to make this happen. 

If we are to make the future happen, we need a strong foundation; so we have renewed 
the Board bringing in members with development and construction knowledge and 
strengthening it in the finance area.  We have said goodbye to Justin Bootland, our Vice 
Chairman, and very much appreciate the contribution he has made to our success.  We 
have welcomed Patricia Brion onto the Board, a customer who previously worked with 
us as part of our Customer and Community Insight Group and others have joined us as 
co-optees. 

We are strengthening our executive leadership too and in March recruited Ray Prior to 
the Executive team. Ray will take over as Group Director of Resources at the end of 
July when sadly we say goodbye to Neil, who has served us wonderfully over our first 
five years.  We are also recruiting two more assistant directors to give us more capacity. 

We have invested in our IT to improve our customers’ experience, giving them 24 hour 
access to our services, and we are close to an agreement which will reduce our interest 
cost by £1million a year whilst ensuring we have funds in place to deliver our plans. 

All of these changes mean that we are building a strong base to go forward on and do 
more; more for our communities, more for our existing customers and more for those 
who would like to live in one of our homes.  

So many changes have happened in the wider world, where governments have 
forgotten to listen to the people they are supposed to serve.  But we, in making these 
plans, haven’t forgotten to listen to our customers so that we can be sure to make a 
difference in their lives and in the lives of those they care about.  We take care not only 
to engage with our customers but to involve them in the choices made by Red Kite and 
in the actions to make them happen. We will continue to remain true to our values as a 
tenant-led provider of homes and as a supporter to the communities we serve 

Jennie Ferrigno BEM 
 
Chairman 
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Strategic Report 
 
Principal activities 

The association is a charitable registered society that was registered with the 
Financial Conduct Authority on 26 July 2011 and commenced trading on 13 December 
2011 when it purchased the entire housing stock of Wycombe District Council. Red 
Kite’s primary purpose is to deliver the promises made to tenants and leaseholders in 
the formal Transfer Offer issued in April 2011 and to provide affordable housing 
throughout the Wycombe District. 
 
The association owns and manages over 6,500 properties across the Wycombe 
District, including over 600 leasehold flats. The association also provides housing- 
related services and engages in community initiatives. 
 
Business and financial review 

The financial statements cover the twelve-month period to the 31 March 2017.  
The Board reports an operating surplus for the year of £7,655,000 (2016: £9,681,000). 
The operating surplus for the year is down from last year chiefly because of reduced 
recurring income from £36,343,000 to £35,436,000 (mainly due to the 1% rent cut, 
Right to Buy (RTB) sales and the decision not to renew the supported people contract) 
and higher investment in our homes through the income and expenditure account. 
Improvement expenditure charged to the statement of comprehensive income this year 
was £10,046,000 (2016: £8,890,000). In addition, the association invested a further 
£8,305,000 (2016: £11,080,000) that was added to the value of its homes as reflected 
in the statement of financial position. The total investment during the year in the 
association’s homes of £18,351,000 (2016: £19,970,000) has resulted in 100% (2016: 
97%) of the major improvements promised to the tenants and leaseholders at transfer 
having been delivered by 31 March 2017. This achievement of completing the 
investment promises before December 2016, ahead of schedule and was made at a 
significant cost saving of £34million.  This has generated resources to invest in our 
local communities, including developing more new homes.  
 
The surplus for the financial year of £6,778,000 was higher than last year (£5,851,000) 
due to the gain on disposal of properties (2017: £2,942,000, 2016: £648,000) including 
receipts on the sale of two sheltered schemes. A further £2million receipt on the sales 
of the sheltered schemes is shown in the balance sheet as a long term creditor, as, if 
not reinvested in the building of new homes, it will be refundable to Wycombe District 
Council.  However, we expect to utilise this within our development programme and do 
not anticipate having to refund the council. The reported total comprehensive income 
for the year of £5,126,000 (2016: £7,017,000) is significantly affected an actuarial loss 
of £1,664,000 compared to a gain in 2016 of £1,158,000.  
 
Red Kite is a tenant-led business. This means that we provide the means for tenants 
and leaseholders to influence our direction and determine what type of organisation we 
are and will be.  We have 803 tenants and leaseholders as shareholders (2016: 740), 
a figure that continues to rise; tenants and leaseholders sit on our Board; and it is 
tenants and leaseholders who make the key procurement decisions and monitor 
performance.   
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Business and financial review (continued) 

We continue to experience the impact of government policies that have a 
considerable impact upon our financial capacity, with this financial year seeing the 
first of four annual 1% reductions in rent. The association has continued to adapt to 
the changes in welfare benefits that are impacting upon our customers. A small 
number of our tenants are impacted by universal credit and by the benefit cap and 
where we are aware of this we work with our tenants to support them.   We have 
continued to work with our tenants and as a result our gross current tenant arrears 
of rent are consistent with 2016 by reporting a slight increase from 3.5% to 3.6% in 
2017, this is compared to 4.0% in 2013.  

 
The Board approved a business plan in March 2017 that continues to manage the 
impact of the four years of rent reductions and other welfare reforms announced by 
the Government. Despite the significant impact on its finances, the association has 
a fully funded business plan that complies with all loan covenants. The plan 
requires no assumptions about future efficiency savings in order for the association 
to remain viable. This has allowed the association to avoid ad hoc cuts in 
expenditure and the need to impose a decrease in service standards to our tenants 
and leaseholders, and the wider community. 
 
The rent reductions and welfare reforms announced have, however, impacted on 
the funds available for investing in new homes. Despite this, the association has 
been able to increase the resources available to invest in new homes by £58million 
since the date of transfer. However, some of this additional resource will be 
required to replace the homes sold under the preserved Right to Buy to tenants 
who transferred in December 2011. In the financial year there were 39 sales under 
the preserved Right to Buy (2016: 27), taking the total number of sales to 189 since 
transfer. The terms of the transfer agreement with Wycombe Discount Council 
mean that the association does not retain the full proceeds from any such sales to 
allow it to replace these with new homes for the local community to rent. If such 
terms apply to the proposed Voluntary Right to Buy the association will not be able 
to participate as it will not be able to replace each home sold from the proceeds 
retained. Nonetheless, the association plans to build 375 new homes over the next 
five years. 
 
The culture of the association is based on continuous innovation of what we do and 
how we do it. This culture will deliver additional reductions in expenditure and will 
strengthen the finances of the association to allow for additional investment in line 
with the corporate objectives. 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 

Business and financial review (continued) 
 

Summary statements of comprehensive income and financial position are shown below: 
 FRS102     Old UK GAAP 
For the year ended 31 March 2017  2016  2015 

 
2014 

 
2013  

£’000  £’000  £’000 
 

£’000 
 

£’000 

Statement of Comprehensive Income     
     

Total turnover 36,185  36,343  35,530 
 

33,682 
 

32,442  
    

     

Operating surplus 7,655  9,681  9,478 
 

10,927 
 

12,832  
    

     

Total comprehensive income for the year 5,126  7,017  1,113  9,999  11,970  
    

     
Statement of Financial Position     

     

Negative goodwill (36,514)  (38,187)  (40,206) 
 

(41,316) 
 

(42,484)  
    

     

Housing properties, net of depreciation 171,935  166,306  158,006 
 

150,101 
 

144,089  
    

     
Investment properties 4,260  4,085  3,987 

 
- 

 
-  

    
     

Social housing grant and other grants -  -  - 
 

(27,626) 
 

(27,838)  
    

     

Other fixed assets 692  890  1,074 
 

1,262 
 

1,492  
    

     

Fixed assets 140,373  133,094  122,861 
 

82,421 
 

75,259  
    

     

Net current assets 6,249  5,028  9,405 
 

13,309 
 

5,887  
    

     

Total assets less current liabilities 146,622  138,122  132,266 
 

95,730 
 

81,146  
    

     
Creditors due in more than one year (95,902)  (94,453)  (94,522) 

 
(59,002) 

 
(58,632)  

    
     

Net pension liability (7,740)  (5,793)  (6,883) 
 

(8,939) 
 

(4,908) 

Provisions for liabilities (6)  (28)  (28) 
 

- 
 

-  
    

     

Total net assets 42,974  37,848  30,833 
 

27,789 
 

17,606)  
    

     
Reserves (42,974)  (37,848)  (30,833) 

 
(27,789) 

 
(17,606) 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Business and financial review (continued) 

 

 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 

Social housing properties owned at the year-end: 5,833 5,911 
 

5,944 
 

5,980 6,025 
      
Statistics:       

      

Operating surplus as % of turnover 21.2% 26.6% 26.7% 32.4% 39.6% 

       

EBITDA interest cover 290.8% 265.8%  282.9% 366.5% 406.6% 

EBITDA MRI interest cover 77.9% -10.4%  -53.1% 170.1% 286.7% 
       

Surplus for year as % of income from social housing lettings 20.1% 17.1%  

 

7.6% 

 

31.2% 

 

38.7% 

       
Rent losses (voids and bad debts as % of rent and service charges 
receivable) 1.4% 1.5%  

 

2.4% 

 

2.5% 

 

2.7% 

      

Rent  arrears  (gross current tenant arrears as % of operating turnover) 3.6% 3.5% 3.6% 3.6% 4.0% 

       

Liquidity (current assets divided by current liabilities) 146.1% 148.3%  186.6% 299.3% 206.8% 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Business and financial review (continued) 

Objectives and strategy 

The Board adopted the National Housing Federation 2015 Code of Governance in 
March 2015. As part of adopting the Code, the Board undertook a review of the Rules 
of the association, reducing the size of the Board and revising its structure. At a 
Special General Meeting in June 2016 the shareholding members agreed to adopt new 
Rules for the association. The significant changes were to reduce the size of the Board 
to 11, whilst increasing the opportunity for tenants and leaseholders to be on the Board. 
The Board is aware of the risks inherent in its operating environment and the new risks 
that are created by its new corporate strategy, especially with regards to development.  
During the year the Board has recruited new members to ensure that the Board has the 
necessary skills, individually and collectively, to manage these risks and to effect strong 
governance. 
 
The Board has also reviewed the purpose and objectives for the association to enable 
it to develop the business once the transfer promises have been delivered. The 
association’s purpose is: 
 

“To realise the potential in our communities”. 
 
The Board recognises that it is not only what we do, but how we do it, that is 
important. The culture that will reflect this is based upon: 
 

Partnership: 
We cannot achieve our purpose alone or as individuals acting alone. We want to 
work with others who share our purpose and values. Our customers, volunteers and 
staff work together to achieve success. 
 
Respect: 
We value everyone and seek to enable every individual to realise their potential. 
 
Pride: 
We strive always to be the best we can, learning from our mistakes and celebrating 
our successes 
 
Creativity: 
In an ever-changing world, standing still is not an option. We constantly seek out new 
and better ways of achieving our purpose. We use our creativity to drive innovation 
and deliver our objectives. 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Business and financial review (continued)  
 
The Corporate Strategy objectives are: 

PROVIDING 

GREAT 

HOMES 

 

We will provide homes in our local communities that our customers 
need, aspire to and can afford, in neighbourhoods where they 
want to live and are proud of 

We will provide new homes in our local communities, with choices 
that make the best use of the properties and land available to us 

We will provide a greater range of options for our customers to 
rent, lease or own a home 

 

KNOWING 

OUR 

CUSTOMERS 

We will get the basics right by knowing our current and future 
customers; what they need, aspire to, can afford and what’s 
important to them 

We will use feedback to respond to their changing needs, to 
increase choice and to drive innovation and improvement 

We will deliver personalised services in a way that is efficient and 
modern 

We will provide services in a way that reflects our culture and 
values and meets our customers’ needs and aspirations at an 
affordable price 

 

INSPIRING 

PEOPLE 

We will have really amazing talented staff and volunteers working 
for us and others wanting to join us 

 

BUILDING 

THRIVING 

COMMUNITIES 

 

We will work together to develop safe, connected, sustainable 
communities that grow and flourish 

We will build strong partnerships to create opportunities that 

benefit the whole community and create positive life chances 

 

INCREASING 

OUR 

INVESTMENT 

We will generate surpluses to reinvest within our communities 

We will constantly review the services we deliver and how we 
deliver them to ensure we reduce costs and offer value to 
customers 

We will seek opportunities that generate a positive financial return, 
whether these are in providing new homes, new services or social 
enterprises 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 

Value for Money 

Introduction 

At Red Kite Value for Money (VfM) is at the heart of everything we do.  We have 
embedded VfM in our ethos as part of our strategic approach; using VfM and to reduce 
our cost base, with over £4millionsustainable savings. (11.5% of turnover). Going forward 
it will be the engine that drives our ambitious plans to take Red Kite into the future, as 
set out by the Board in our Corporate Journey.  Red Kite is tenant led and its purpose is 
to realise the potential in our communities.  This is the context in which we view VfM 
“doing the right things, the right way with the right investment”. 
 

Overview 

We continue to grow in financial strength, invest in our homes and to complete our 
transfer promises and to improve the quality of lives of our tenants and leaseholders.  We 
have this year launched a new five year strategy which includes a plan to develop 375 
new homes and deliver the next stage of investment in our communities 
 

The headlines are 

 We continue to improve our surpluses by a reduction in cost; the cumulative figure 
since 2011 being £4.1million (2016 £3.8million) 

 This year we completed our transfer promises ahead of time and at a cost of 
£86million – a saving of £34million which re-investing within the business to 
continue to improve our homes and to build more.  

 Our first stage review of sheltered schemes has led to the sale of three sites 
generating an additional £7.2million for investment in new homes and the 
inclusion of other sites in our development programme 

 Customer satisfaction has increased significantly this year 

 We benchmark ourselves on cost against other registered providers; this shows 
some areas where we are improving (rent arrears and customer involvement) and 
other areas where there is more work to do. 

 Measuring our cost per home on management and maintenance costs we are 
broadly speaking around the median suggesting a good performance for a 
relatively young stock transfer organisation but with more work to do 
 

As an organisation we are not just looking back to the past but looking to the future.  With 
that in mind we have set out in our value for money statement how we will measure 
ourselves going forward against other RPs in the South and South Eastern regions of 
Housemark measuring us against the best in sector and not as an LSVT.  We have set 
a benchmark against the fifteen measures of the sector scorecard and will continue to 
review the conversation in the sector over VfM with the imminent publication of the 
regulator’s new VfM standard.  Our progress against VfM targets is monitored on a 
quarterly basis and reported to our Finance Committee. More information can be found 
at www.redkitehousing.org.uk/value-for-money. 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 

Value for Money (continued) 

What we have done; our promises delivered on time and with £34million savings 
When we were set up in 2011 we set aside a budget of £120million to improve our homes.  
This year we completed our promises ahead of time and at a cost of £86million – a saving 
of £34million which we are re-investing within the business to improve our homes and to 
build more.  
We have achieved this without needing to draw down further on our loan facility and this 
has put us in a good place to increase our ambitions for development from 134 homes 
to 375 homes over the next four years as well as increasing the value of our properties. 
Our annual independent stock valuation (March 2017) increased the net present value 
of our homes (EUV - SH) to £309million, an increase of over 55% from the 2016 valuation 
of £199million.  £68million of this is due to the improvement work carried out by us. 
What is more we haven’t included homes set aside for regeneration or redevelopment 
and this is with stock reduced by Right to Buy sales and after the impact of the 
government’s change to the rent regime announced in 2015.  
We can look forward to sustainable increased investment over the long-term which helps 
us to fulfil one of our key ambitions; to invest more in our communities.  The plan to build 
375 homes over the next four years is just the first phase and we can use the increased 
value of our homes to secure loans going forward to do more.  Phase 1 - the 375 homes 
in our current strategy - will be funded through the re-financing we are currently 
undertaking, but we can go back for more when we are ready for the next phase. 
To support our ambitions by building capacity our Board has created three Assistant 
Director posts to support the workload of the Leadership team. 
What we have done – how we have improved our cost base  
Over the last five years we have been able to improve our cost base by making 
sustainable savings of over £4million. This is money (11.5% of turnover) that can be 
reinvested within our communities, in existing and future homes, and is on top of the 
£34million savings in investment.  This substantially contributes to mitigation of the 
impact of our loss of income from the Government’s change to the rent regime in 2015. 
 

Year Savings in £'000 

2012/13 564 

2013/14 1,014 

2014/15 1,051 

2015/16 1,174 

2016/17 342 

TOTAL 4,145 

Year on year savings against our cost base 

What have we done – comparing our costs with others   
Our self-assessment looks at our costs through three lenses 

1. Global accounts – which are from the HCA on a year by year basis 
2. A breakdown of cost by service area – this shows how much our services cost 

and how it has differed over the last three years 
3. A breakdown of our cost over three years from data from HouseMark, which 

independently validates our costs 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Value for Money (continued) 

Global accounts 

Our regulator analyses our costs and publishes these to allow comparison, both year on 
year and against other providers.  They term this Unit Cost Analysis but we term this as 
Cost per Home (CPH). Below we have a comparison of the total corporate services Cost 
per Home against the peer group we have used in the past to make comparisons  

 

 

 

 

Entity 

Closing 

social 

housing 

units 

managed 

Headline 

social 

housing 

CPH 

(£K) 

 

Manage 

-ment 

CPH 

(£K) 

 

 

Service 

charge 

CPH 

(£K) 

 

 

Maint- 

enance 

CPH 

(£K) 

 

Major 

repairs 

CPH 

(£K) 

Other 

social 

housing 

CPH 

(£K) 

Red Kite  

(2015-16) 
5,911 6.05 1.15 0.31 0.89 3.60 -0.25 

Red Kite   

(2016-17) 
5,833 5.77 1.14 0.26 0.98 3.15 -0.24 

Sector level data        

Lowest quartile 

 
 4.3 1.27 0.61 1.18 1.13 0.45 

Median 

quartile 
 

 

3.55 

 

0.95 

 

0.36 

 

0.98 

 

0.8 

 

0.21 

Best quartile 

 
 3.19 0.7 0.23 0.81 0.53 0.08 

Key  

Green Top two quartiles 

Amber Third quartile 

Red Bottom quartile performance 

Global Accounts compiled by the HCA using our 2015-16 data Financial Statements CPH = Cost per home  

We remain in the top two quartiles for both service charge and maintenance.  Our 
management charges are in the third quartile, but have reduced year on year for the last 
two years.  Our major works costs are in the bottom quartile as would be expected for a 
LSVT provider that has only recently completed its promises, and indeed a significant 
part of that programme was completed in 2016/17.  We expect major works costs to 
reduce over the life of our new strategy but they will remain comparatively high as we 
continue to invest in our homes.  In the context of inheriting homes that had a poor level 
of investment, we consider the high level of major works investment as a positive activity. 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 

Value for Money (continued) 

Cost per home  Peer 

Rank 

Red 

Kite £ 

Peer 

Rank 

Red 

Kite £ 

Peer 

Rank 

Red 

Kite £ 

Peer 

Rank 

Red 

Kite £ 

 Peer Rank v 

15/16 data 

Routine repairs 507 24 422 14 331 3 384 8 384 8 

Void repairs 384 28 314 27 194 16 184 15 215 21 

Arrears 67 3 57 1 68 4 67 2 68 2 

Resident 

involvement 

31 5 39 12 30 4 31 5 14 1 

ASB 41 22 38 20 27 9 29 19 31 9 

TM 60 15 50 4 36 1 59 13 59 13 

Lettings 41 17 37 15 31 11 41 15 43 17 

Estate services 298 27 233 24 211 24 203 23 214 14 

 Comparison of Red Kite Costs and rank against existing HouseMark peer group 2012-13 to 2016/17.   

The table above shows that we have reduced our costs since 2012-13.  The increase in 
repairs and void costs over the last two years is mainly due to the increase in our contract 
price but stabilised in 2016/17.  Our void costs per property increased in 2016/17 due to 
a large increase in the number of voids (from 309 in 2015/16 to 358 in 2016/17). 

Our estate service costs are comparatively high, this is an area we need to explore in 
more detail.  However, a key factor that contributes to this cost is amount of non-
residential land we are obliged to maintain under the Transfer Agreement, the cost per 
home will reduce as we develop new homes and spread our costs. 

HouseMark benchmarking - Key performance measures 

Overall satisfaction  

 

Red Kite 2016/17 Red Kite 2015/16 Red Kite 2014/15 

 

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 

Value for Money (continued) 

Our overall satisfaction across 2016/17 was 90.4%, which would have put us in the top 
quartile of our current peer group 

This year has seen a dramatic improvement in customer satisfaction.  Which 
demonstrates the high level of satisfaction with our services.  We feel this is due to our 
successful completion of our promises and an improvement in our key areas of service. 

Rent loss due to void properties  

  

Red Kite 2016/17 Red Kite 2015/16 Red Kite 2014/15 Red Kite 2013/14 

The rent lost due to properties becoming void has remained relatively static (1.26% in 
2015/16 versus 1.27% in 2016/17).  This is still leaves us in the bottom quartile.  We have 
a large number of homes for older people. Without these homes our void loss would be 
0.72% which would have placed us in the third quartile.    

Rent arrears 

 

Red Kite 2016/17 Red Kite 2015/16 Red Kite 2014/15 Red Kite 2013/14 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 

Value for Money (continued) 

We have continued to improve our arrears performance year on year, reducing our 
arrears from 2.93% in 2015/16 to 2.39% in 2016/17.  We have taken a proactive 
approach to arrears management working with tenants to sustain their tenancies. 

Average number of repairs per property  

 

Red Kite 2016/17 Red Kite 2015/16 Red Kite 2014/15 Red Kite 2013/14 

Our low average number of repairs per home has been maintained and, with only a very 
slight year on year increase, our performance remains in the top quartile.  A major factor 
in achieving this result has been the £86million investment in improving our homes over 
the last five years which is also reflected in the latest EUV-SH valuation. This is the  

What we have done: making the best use of our assets 

Over the last year we have continued to demonstrate that we are committed to 
maximising the return on our assets, in particular we evidence this in the following 
activities described below.  

Sheltered Housing Review 

In our last self-assessment we detailed how an independent review of our Sheltered 
Schemes had highlighted we had an oversupply of sheltered accommodation.  We 
identified six schemes that were unsustainable and hard to let.  We worked with the 
residents affected to move to other schemes.  This gave us the opportunity to sell three 
sites on the open market and to redevelop three to offer new homes to our community. 

We have sold two of the three schemes and are in the process of completing the sale of 
the remaining one.  The total value of these sales will be £6.8million. We also saved the 
£367k that we originally budgeted for improvement work as part of our transfer promises.   

We have designs in place for the re-development of the other three schemes to create 
67 new homes for the community across a range of tenures.  Once we have planning 
consent, all three should be started on site with two completed by March 2019.   
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 

Value for Money (continued) 

Bedsit Conversions 

We have continued to configure 56 low-demand bedsits, former Scheme Manager 
accommodation and under-used communal areas into 65 homes that better fit the 
aspirations of future tenants.   

These conversions have not progressed as quickly as we had originally planned, mainly 
due to problems with utility connection for the new properties.  We have carried out a 
‘lessons learned’ exercise and prioritised this with a senior manager to ensure blockages 
are managed effectively. 

Development programme 

Our Corporate Journey details our commitment to developing a minimum of 375 new 
homes for our community by 2021 across a range of tenures.  We have started 
development projects that will deliver 240 new homes, including 169 through our 
regeneration of the Castlefield estate and the new homes to be delivered as a result of 
our initial Sheltered Housing review.   The first of these new developments is due for 
completion towards the end of 2017.  We have yet to conclude discussions with the 
planners on the Castlefield regeneration but whatever the outcome we are committed to 
the overall programme of 375 homes across a range of sites. 

Availability of affordable suitable land on which we can develop is a risk to our 
development strategy.  We have mitigated this risk by reviewing our non-residential 
property portfolio for sites with development potential; including garages, commercial 
sites and land.  Through our new GIS system we were able to identify 105 potential sites 
and categorised these in terms of their development potential (category 1 = high 
development potential to category 4 = low/no potential).  In this way we have identified 
45 category 1 sites with high development potential on which we can build 159 new 
homes.  This additional capacity means we can meet our ambition of 375 new homes 
without purchasing land on the open market.  

Funding our corporate strategy 

We have consistently outperformed our Business Plan since our foundation as a 
business in 2011.   

 

Changes to our funding to deliver our strategy – figures from Red Kite Business Plans 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 

Value for Money (continued) 

In March 2017 the existing use valuation of our homes increased to £309million 
compared to £200million 12 months earlier. The valuation also forecasts that this will 
increase to £317million in 2021, despite the impact of the rent reductions. 

At transfer, our Business Plan had an overall peak debt of £137.6million, reached in 
2020, with a repayment by 2038. The only planned new development spend was 
£13million for the provision of 34 extra homes on the Castlefield regeneration site.   

The transfer business plan projected that we would be incurring £5.5million of operating 
deficits in 2016-2021, whereas the 2017 business plan has a five year forecast of 
£17million surpluses. 

By 2017, the Business Plan has a net peak debt of £100.6million and a potential 
expenditure on developing 375 new homes of £82million with £24million sales income. 
This has been generated through savings on the delivery of the transfer promises, 
efficiency savings and sale of sites; and is further supported by the mix of development. 

We have borrowed no additional funds since transfer (indeed we have repaid £5million) 
and, excluding development, have reduced the peak debt in our business plan to 
£52.6million. We have relatively low debt per home, meaning that we have capacity to 
increase our borrowing in future. 

We started work, together with our independent treasury advisors, in 2016/17 on 
replacing our current loan facility to reduce our lending costs and align our future 
funding with our business model, to enable us to meet the ambitions in our corporate 
strategy.  We are in negotiations to replace our current facilities with £120million in 
funding facilities (a mixture of a revolving credit facility, a bank term loan and a private 
placement).   This will generate anticipated savings of a minimum of £1million per 
annum with considerable flexibility to meet our development ambitions within the 
Corporate Strategy whilst maintaining a head-room of £20million for opportunities and 
managing risk.  We are on course to complete the refinancing in the second quarter of 
the financial year. 

Our development plans include some exposure to market sales (of £24million) which 
will be used to support development of homes for social rent.   

As noted above the 375 homes planned for development over the next four years is the 
first stage of our development ambitions; the increased valuation gives us the 
opportunity to do more later and gives us the potential to go back to the capital markets 
to fund this in 2020-21.  

Other achievements 

Digital Services  

We have developed a clear digital strategy with an aim to increase digital contact to 80% 
of all customer contact by 2021.  This will improve the accessibility of our services and 
reduce our costs.  We are on target to deliver this (take up 64% in 2016/17). 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Value for Money (continued) 

New technology 

We continue to deliver our Digital Transformation Roadmap - investing in new technology 
to create a modern best in class infrastructure that is fast, resilient, secure and scalable.  

Examples of our investment in 2016/17 include: 

1. Replacing our legacy systems with a new Cloud based infrastructure that can flex 
capacity easily whilst delivering total cost of ownership benefits  

2. New devices linked to dynamic software providing a virtualised workplace allowing 
colleagues to work securely and efficiently anytime, anywhere and on any devices  

3. Replacing our existing communications platform with a new unified Voice Over 
Internet Protocol (VoIP) infrastructure, allowing users to be in touch wherever and 
whenever regardless of device and channel with a lower total cost of ownership. 

Garage review 

We have reviewed our garage stock with a view to maximising its value to the group. We 
have investigated ways to let garage where there is low demand, including the 
development of a self-service approach to allow customers (which we will be introducing 
in 2016/17). As a result we have, with expert advice, identified sites for development with 
the potential of building 159 new homes (subject to planning). We have invested in 
improving and marketing the remaining sites, leading to a 25% increase in garage 
occupancy.  We have also increased the rental income from these by adjusting the rent 
level in line with local market rent values. 

Staffing 

We have continued to work to ensure we have the right people in the right roles.  As we 
have delivered our promises and implementing more effective working practices, we 
have been able to reduce the number of staff and invested in new posts to ensure we 
can meet our business objectives.  Overall we reduced our staffing costs by £267k in 
2016/17. 

Future plans to improve value for money 
 
In our Corporate Journey we said we will invest in technology that will provide us with the 
knowledge and insight into each customer’s needs and aspirations  

By March 2018 we will have  

 implemented phase one of our Customer Relationships Management system 

 developed a fully self-service approach to garage lettings 
 
In our Corporate Journey we said we will invest £1 of each tenant’s weekly rent in projects 
that deliver community benefit 
 
By March 2018 we will have committed £250,000 to invest in community projects. 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Value for Money (continued) 

In our Corporate Journey we said we will improve value for money for our customers by 
reducing our operating costs per home in real terms, whilst improving our services,  

By March 2018 we will have 

 re-procured a number key contracts 

 reviewed the options for our delivery of our repairs and maintenance service 

 reviewed options for collecting sums due from tenants in breach of their tenancy 

In our Corporate Journey we said we will broaden the range of opportunities for 
customers and volunteers to participate in the business and in their communities  

By March 2018 we will have reviewed the ways customers and volunteers can participate 
to allow them to develop new skills to assist them in employment or other opportunities.   

In our Corporate Journey we said we will develop commercial services that generate a 
positive financial return 

By March 2018 we will have  

 presented a business case to our Board to introduce commercial activity, to enable 
our Homes Agency to be a vehicle to market and let our own market rent homes 
and sell these services to the private sector and investors 

 considered how to market commercial products 

Risk Management 
 
The Board has approved a robust strategic approach to risk management and a 
comprehensive risk matrix. The changing nature of risks is monitored regularly 
throughout the year by the Audit & Risk Committee, a sub-committee of the Board, and 
a Risk Panel comprised of Board members, tenants and staff. 

 
Key risks facing the association include: 

 the impact of welfare and benefit reforms on the ability of the tenants to pay rent 
and the ability of the association to let properties; 

 adapting to the changing statutory and regulatory requirements for the sector; 

 the impact of the decision to leave the European Union; 

 the delivery of the development programme including the Castlefield 
regeneration scheme; 

 the exposure to sales risk as the association develops new homes for outright 
sale and shared ownership; 

 the ability to refinance the existing loan facility arrangements; 

 the recruitment and retention of board members, staff and volunteers with the 
skills necessary to deliver the business objectives; 

 the development of the use of technology and IT systems to support the business 
objectives. 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Capital structure and treasury policy 

The association entered into a £140million 30-year loan facility on 13 December 
2011. To date the association has delivered the pre-transfer promises made to the 
tenants and leaseholders without requiring to draw down on this facility since transfer.  

The current facility is provided by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc and Santander UK 

plc.  At 31 March 2017, £60million had been drawn down. None of the facility is required 
to be repaid before April 2022.  The association has loan facilities in place sufficient 
to deliver the planned development programme, however, during the year the board 
reviewed its requirements for loan facilities going forward and expects to complete a 
refinancing shortly which will replace these facilities by facilities of £120million, 
sufficient to refinance current debt and provide funding for its current development 
programme. 

The association had cash balances of £16.2million at 31 March 2017.  

The association only enters into interest rate swaps that are embedded within the 
existing funding agreement.   The association’s policy limits the amount of variable 
rate debt to a maximum of 30% of total debt. There was an increase in the proportion 
of variable rate debt held when the first fixed rate agreement ended in December 2016.  
At the year-end, 662/3% of the association’s borrowings were at fixed rates. The Board 
has given its approval for this exception. 

The interest rate strategy will continue to balance interest risk exposure and interest 
costs. The borrowings incur interest rates, including margins, of a weighted average cost 
of 4.86%.  

The association’s funding agreements require compliance with a number of financial 
and non-financial covenants. Compliance is monitored on an on-going basis and 
reported to the Finance Committee and Board each quarter. The association was in 
compliance with its loan covenants at the balance sheet date and throughout the year 
and the Board expects to remain compliant in the foreseeable future. 

Following the anticipated completion of the refinancing in the second quarter of 2017/18 
financial year a revised treasury policy will be brought to the Board for approval 
reflecting the agreed conditions of the refinance. 

Future Developments 

Since December 2011 the priority for the association has been to deliver the promises 
made to its tenants and leaseholders in the transfer offer document. In conjunction with 
this, the association has been developing its corporate strategy. Whilst continuing to 
maintain and invest in its current homes, the association will now commence to build 
new homes for the local community. To meet the individual needs of each of our 
potential customers, the association will offer both rent and ownership housing options 
that individuals can afford. The Board remains fully committed to providing homes for 
rent for those for whom alternative tenures are either unavailable or unaffordable. The 
association will explore how to maximise the opportunities from the recent changes to 
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Strategic Report (continued) 
 
Future developments (continued) 

government policy and housing legislation. 
 

The Board has successfully recruited members with the skills to ensure effective 
management of the risks facing the business. Fundamentally for the association, the 
inspiration from our customers must drive our future journey and the Board will 
continue to seek to recruit tenants and leaseholders to support this. 

 

Following the tragedy at Grenfell Tower in June this year we have assessed our homes 
and taken steps to reassure our tenants and leaseholders. We have no properties with 
more than four storeys of accommodation and where we use cladding on our homes it 
is not of the type used at Grenfell Tower.  It is early days in the investigation as yet, but 
we are continuing to review our own fire safety processes and are ready to respond to 
any requirements which may follow from the enquiry.  Our Business Plan and funding 
has sufficient head room to allow for further investment in our homes that may or may 
not be required by the Government or the Regulator as an outcome of the ongoing 
investigation. 
 

Statement of compliance 

In preparing this Strategic Report and Report of the Board, the Board has followed the 
principles set out in the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP):  Accounting by 
Registered Social Housing Providers (update) 2014. 
 
The Board confirms that it complies with the Homes and Community Agency’s 
Governance and Financial Viability standard. The basis of this statement is the annual 
self-assessment against the regulatory standards and this is underpinned by 
independent reviews carried out by the internal auditors during the year. 
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Report of the Board 
 
The Board of Red Kite Community Housing Limited is pleased to present its report 
together with the audited financial statements of the association for the year ended 31 
March 2017. 

 
Principal activities, business review and future developments 

 
Details of the association’s principal activities, its performance during the year and 

factors likely to affect its future development are contained within the Strategic 

Report, which precedes this report. 
 
Board members and executive directors 

 
The Board members and executive directors of the association in the year are set out 
on pages 2 & 3. 

 
The executive directors are the chief executive and other members of the association’s 
executive management team.  They act as executives within the authority delegated 

by the Board. The executive directors are employed on the same terms as other staff, 
their notice periods ranging from three to six months. The executive directors are 

eligible for membership of either the Buckinghamshire County Council Pension Fund, 
which is a defined benefit (final salary) pension scheme, or the Red Kite defined 
contribution scheme. They participate in the schemes on the same terms as all other 

eligible staff. The executive directors are entitled to other benefits including an 

allowance towards the cost of a car and health care insurance. Full details of their 
individual remuneration packages are included in note 11 to the audited financial 
statements. 

 
Employees and involved tenants and leaseholders 

 
Red Kite is determined to be a successful tenant-led business. The delivery of the pre-
transfer promises made to tenants and leaseholders has depended on effective 

partnership working between employees and the large number of involved tenants and 

leaseholders, who volunteer their time to the business. We are a community focused 
housing provider and this partnership will continue to be fundamental as we deliver our 
revised corporate journey in the post-promises era. We are committed to providing 
effective training to all employees and involved tenants and leaseholders. The 
Board is aware of its responsibilities on all matters relating to health and safety and 
has adequate health and safety policies and procedures in place. 
 
Donations 

 
The association made no charitable or political donations during the year. 
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Report of the Board (continued) 
 
Financial risk management objectives and policies 
 
The association relies upon the availability of bank funding facilities and strong rental 
income streams to fund the delivery of its business plan. 

 
The association manages exposure to interest rate fluctuations on its borrowings 
through the use of fixed and variable rate facilities, including interest rate swaps 
embedded within the loan facility agreement (details in note 21). The association has 
entered into a loan facility that provides sufficient liquidity to deliver the business plan. 
As noted above however the new financing arrangements currently being finalised will 
also achieve this.  Additional short-term liquidity is provided by an overdraft facility of 
£500,000 with The Royal Bank of Scotland.  Sufficient security value exists within the 
properties owned by the association to support the drawdown of the loan facility. 

 
The principal long term income stream risks relate to changes in the rent formula 
stipulated by government to set rents and to increases in tenant arrears. The former 
relates not only to changes already announced for 2016-19, but possible changes for 
2020 and beyond. The Board approved a revised business plan in March 2016 that 
has managed the impact of the reduction in rental income and the business plan 
approved in March 2017 continues to do this. In addition to the reduction in the 
association’s income the Government announced a number of changes to reduce 
the cost of supporting those on low incomes through changes to housing benefit and 
other welfare benefit entitlement.  

 
As the association commences the provision of new homes to its local communities, 
some will be for home ownership, whether outright or shared ownership sales. Sales 
receipts will be used to cross subsidise the provision of other tenures and a reduction 
or delay in receiving such income will have an adverse impact on the cash flows of the 
association. There are a number of drivers that create this risk and each have varying 
time lags before they impact the association’s cash flows. The association will mitigate 
the impact of these risks by limiting the number of homes that are in development or are 
awaiting sale at any one time. 

 
Going concern 

The association’s business activities, its current financial position and factors likely to 
affect its future development are set out within the Strategic Report. The association 
has in place long-term funding facilities (including £80million of undrawn facilities at 31 
March 2017), which provide adequate resources to finance committed major 
improvement programmes, the regeneration of the Castlefield estate in High Wycombe 
and the proposed development of new homes, along with the association’s day to day 
operations. The association also has a 30-year business plan which shows that it is 

able to service these debt facilities whilst continuing to comply with lenders’ covenants.   
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Report of the Board (continued) 
 
Going concern (continued)  

On this basis, the Board has a reasonable expectation that the association has 
adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, 
being at least a period of twelve months after the date on which the report and financial 
statements are signed. For this reason, it continues to adopt the going concern basis 
in the financial statements. 
 
Internal controls assurance 

 
The Board acknowledges its overall responsibility for establishing and maintaining the 
whole system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. The system of 
internal control is designed to manage, rather than eliminate, the risk of failure to 
achieve business objectives, and to provide reasonable assurance against material 
misstatement or loss. 
 
The process for identifying, evaluating and managing the significant risks faced by the 
association is ongoing and has been in place throughout the period commencing 1 
April 2016 up to the date of approval of the report and financial statements. 
 

Key elements of the control framework include: 

 Governance Regulations, approved in December 2015 and revised in December 
2016, with delegated authorities updated regularly and reported to the Finance 
Committee; 

 Board approved terms of reference and delegated authorities for Audit & Risk, 
Finance and People committees; 

 clearly defined management responsibilities for the identification, evaluation and 
control of significant risks; 

 robust strategic and business planning processes, with detailed financial budgets 
and forecasts; 

 clear delegated authority limits for the executive team, employees and involved 
tenants and leaseholders; 

 a sophisticated approach to treasury management which is subject to external 
review each year; 

 regular reporting to the Board and / or appropriate committee on key business 
objectives, targets and outcomes; 

 Board approval of an Anti-corruption and Bribery Act policy and People 
Committee approval of a whistle-blowing policy. A fraud register is maintained 
and is reviewed by the Audit & Risk Committee on a bi-monthly basis; 

 regular monitoring of loan covenants and loan facilities; and 

 a comprehensive programme of internal audit reviews, conducted by an 
independent audit firm, with all review findings reported to the Audit & Risk 
Committee and implementation of recommendations monitored bi-monthly. No 
major weaknesses were reported during the year. 
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Report of the Board (continued) 
 
Internal controls assurance (continued) 
 
The Board cannot delegate ultimate responsibility for the system of internal control but  
has delegated authority to the Audit & Risk Committee to review the effectiveness of 
the system of internal control. The Board receives Audit & Risk Committee reports and 

meeting minutes. The Audit & Risk Committee has received the chief executive’s 

annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control for the association 
and the annual report of the internal auditor and has reported its findings to the Board. 
 
Code of Governance 

 
The association adopted the revised 2015 National Housing Federation (NHF) Code 
of Governance in March 2015. The Code states (paragraph A2) that the Rules of the 
association take precedent over the Code where there is a conflict between the two. 
There are two areas where the Rules took precedence over the Code at 31 March 
2016: 

B4: the Code states that the size of the Board should be 5 to 12 members, 
including co-optees. The Rules at 31 March 2016 provided for 15, plus an 
unlimited number of co-optees; 

D7: The Code requires that all Board members undergo a selection process. At 
present, this does not apply to nominees provided by Wycombe District Council; 

At a Special General Meeting in June 2016 the shareholding Members of the 
association agreed new Rules that now comply with the Code except for: 
 

D7: The Code requires that all Board members undergo a selection process. At 
present, this does not apply to nominees provided by Wycombe District Council; 

In June 2016 the shareholding Members at a Special General Meeting approved new 
Rules. A further revision to the Rules and a protocol for the nomination of Board 
members by Wycombe District Council has been drafted but has been put on hold 
pending the receipt of guidance from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government on the implementation of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (expected 
later in 2017). This will bring the Rules into alignment with the Code.  
 
The Board has prepared a comprehensive skills matrix for Board Members and 
monitors this to ensure that the Board collectively has the skills needed for effective 
governance of the business. 
 
The Board has adopted a clear Code of Conduct that governs its behaviour and probity. 

 
 

Compliance with the governance and financial viability standard 
 
We have complied fully with requirements of the regulatory standards for the full 
reporting period.  
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Report of the Board (continued) 
 
Statement of the responsibilities of the Board for the report and financial 
statements 
 
The Board is responsible for preparing the report and financial statements in 
accordance with applicable law and regulations. 
 
Co-operative and Community Benefit Society legislation requires the Board to prepare 
financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Board have elected to 
prepare the financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 
102. Under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Society legislation the Board 

must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a 

true and fair view of the state of affairs and surplus or deficit of the association for that 
period. In preparing these financial statements, the Board are required to: 

 
 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards and the Statement of 

Recommended Practice (SORP) Accounting by Registered Housing Providers 
Update 2014, have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the financial statements; and 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is 

inappropriate to presume that the association will continue in business. 
 

The Board is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the association and enable it 
to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014, the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 and the 
Accounting Direction for Private Registered Providers of Social Housing 2015.  It is 
also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the association and hence for taking 
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 

Insofar as each of the Board members is aware: 

 
 there is no relevant audit information of which the association's auditors are 

unaware; and 

 the Board have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves 
aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditors are 
aware of that information. 

 
The Board are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and 
financial information included on the association's website. 
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Report of the Board (continued) 
 
Annual general meeting 

 
The annual general meeting will be held on 13 September 2017 at Windsor Court, 
Frederick Place, High Wycombe, HP11 1JU. 

 

External auditor 
 
A resolution to re-appoint Grant Thornton UK LLP will be proposed at the forthcoming 
annual general meeting. 

 
The report of the Board was approved by the Board on 19 July 2017 and signed 
on its behalf by: 

 

 
Jennie Ferrigno BEM 
Chairman 
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Independent auditor's report to the members of Red Kite Community 
Housing Limited 

We have audited the financial statements of Red Kite Community Housing Limited for 
the year ended 31 March 2017 which comprise the statement of comprehensive 
income, the statement of changes in reserves, the statement of financial position, the 
cash flow statement and the related notes.  The financial reporting framework that has 
been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting 
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) including FRS 
102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland. 

This report is made solely to the society's members, as a body, in accordance with 
regulations made under Section 87 of the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014.  Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
society's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report 
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone other than the society and the society's members as a 
body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
Respective responsibilities of the board and the auditor 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Board's Responsibilities set out on page 28, 
the board is responsible for the preparation of financial statements which give a true 
and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial 
statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing 
(UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices 
Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors. 
 
Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the 
Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate. 
 
Opinion on financial statements 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the society's affairs as at 31 March 2017 and 
of its income and expenditure for the year then ended;  

 have been properly prepared in accordance with the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014, the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008, and the 
Accounting Direction for Private Registered Providers of Social Housing 2015. 
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Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Co-operative 
and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 a satisfactory system of control over transactions has not been maintained; or 

 the society has not kept proper accounting records; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the books of account; or 
 we have not received all the information and explanations we need for our audit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants 
London 

 
. 
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Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 

  

Note 2017 
 

2016 
  

£’000 
 

£’000 
Restated      

Turnover 3 35,436 
 

36,343 

Operating costs 3 (28,530) 
 

(26,662) 

Other Income 31 749  - 
     

Operating surplus 3 7,655 
 

9,681 
     

Gain on disposal of property 4 2,942 
 

637 

Interest receivable and other income 7 40 
 

67 

Interest payable and similar charges 8 (4,118) 
 

(4,206) 

Movement in fair value of financial 
instruments  

 20 84 
 

(428) 

Movement in fair value of investment 
properties 

13 175 
 

98 

     

Surplus on ordinary activities before 
taxation 

 
6,778 

 
5,849 

Tax on surplus on ordinary activities 25 - 
 

- 
     

Surplus for the financial year 
 

6,788 
 

5,849      

Remeasurement of pension scheme  10 (1,664) 
 

1,158 

Other comprehensive income  12  8      

Total comprehensive income for the 
year 

 
5,126 

 
7,015 

 

The association’s activities relate wholly to continuing activities. 

The notes on pages 35 to 60 form part of these financial statements. 

Historical cost surpluses and deficits were identical to those shown in the Statement 
of Comprehensive Income. 

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 19 July 2017 
 

Jennie Ferrigno BEM            James Moorcroft      Neil Venables 
 
 
 

Chairman                               Vice chairman                       Secretary 
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Statement of Changes in Reserves 
 

 

Income & 
expenditure 

reserve 
£’000  

Restricted 
reserve 

£’000  

Revaluation 
reserve 

£’000  
Total 
£’000 

Balance at 1 April 
2015 (Restated) 30,791  226  (184)  30,833 
 
Total comprehensive 
income for the year 7,015  -  -  7,015 
 
Transfer of restricted 
expenditure from 
unrestricted reserve (8)  8  -  - 
 
Balance at 31 March 
2016 (Restated) 37,798  234  (184)  37,848 

        
Total comprehensive 
income for the year 5,126  -  -  5,126 
        
Release on disposal (41)    41  - 
        
Transfer of restricted 
expenditure from 
unrestricted reserve (12)  12  -  - 

 
Balance at 31 
March 2017 42,871  246  (143)  42,974 

 

 
Further details of the revaluation reserve are contained in note 32. 
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Statement of Financial Position   

  Note 2017  2016 

   £’000  £’000 
Restated 

Fixed Assets      

Intangible assets      

Negative goodwill  9 (36,514)  (38,187) 

Tangible assets      

Housing properties  12 171,935  166,306 

Investment properties  13 4,260  4,085 

Other tangible fixed assets  14 692   890  

   176,887  171,281 
Current assets      

Debtors  15 3,533  3,315 

Properties held for sale  16 97  911 

Cash at bank and in hand   16,208  11,197 

   19,838  15,423 

Creditors: amounts falling due 
within one year 

 
17 (13,589)  (10,395) 

      
Net current assets   6,249  5,028 

Total assets less current liabilities   146,622  138,122 

Creditors: amounts falling due 
after more than one year 

 18 (95,902)  (94,453) 

Net pension liability  10 (7,740)  (5,793) 

Provisions for liabilities   19 (6)  (28) 

Total net assets   42,974  37,848 

Reserves      

Restricted reserves   246  234 

Revaluation reserve  32 (143)  (184) 

Income & expenditure reserve   42,871  37,798 

Total reserves   42,974  37,848 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 19 July 2017. 

Jennie Ferrigno BEM James Moorecroft Neil Venables 

Chairman Vice chairman Secretary 
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Statement of Cash flows 

 Note 2017  2016 

  £’000  £’000 

     

Net cash generated from operating 
activities 

23 11,301  10,074 

     

Cash flow from investing activities      

Purchase of and improvements to 
housing properties 

12 (8,749)  (11,984) 

Purchase of other fixed assets 14 (327)  (313) 

Sale of housing properties  6,519  1,094 

Interest received  40  67 

     

Cash flow from financing activities      

Interest paid  (3,773)  (3,943) 

Other financing received  -  - 

     

Net change in cash and cash 
equivalents 

 5,011  (5,005) 

     

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of the year 

 11,197  16,202 

     

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 
of the year 

 16,208  11,197 

 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Notes to the financial statements 
 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
 
1.     Legal status  

 

The association is registered under the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014 and is a registered housing provider. 

 

 

2.     Accounting policies 
 

Basis of Accounting  
 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice (UK GAAP) including Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 
102) and the Statement of Recommended Practice for Registered Housing 
Providers (Housing SORP 2014) and comply with the Accounting Direction for 
Private Registered Providers of Social Housing 2015. 

This is the second year in which the financial statements have been prepared under 
FRS102. Note 33 provides for an explanation of a prior year adjustment relating to 
an item that was not fully adjusted at transition and impact on the financial 
statements. The financial statements are presented in Sterling (£). 

 
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost accounting basis. 

 
Going Concern 

 
The Board have reviewed the forecasts for the foreseeable future and have 
determined that the association has sufficient financial resources based on these 
forecasts and current expectations of future sector conditions to meet its liabilities 
as they fall due. As a consequence, the Board believes that the association is well 
placed to manage their business risks successfully despite the current government 
policies on housing and welfare benefits and the general economic uncertainties. 

 
The Board has a reasonable expectation that the association has adequate 
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, being a 
period of at least twelve months after the date on which the finance statements are 
signed.  For this reason, it continues to adopt the going concern basis in the 
financial statements. 

 
Turnover 

 
Turnover comprises rental income and service charges receivable in the year, 
other services included at the invoiced value (excluding VAT) of goods and services 
supplied in the year and revenue grants receivable in the year. 

 
Charges for supported services funded under Supporting People are recognised 
as they fall due under the contractual arrangements with Administering Authorities. 
Charges for support services not funded by Supporting People are shown within 
'Services' costs. 
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2. Accounting policies (continued) 

Restricted Reserves  

The association manages leasehold schemes where, under the terms of the lease, 
a proportion of proceeds from any sales of the properties must be retained and 
used to fund future major repair costs that may arise. These contributions are 
allocated directly to the restricted reserves, their use being limited to expenditure 
set out in the relevant lease contracts. Relevant expenditure is accounted for in 
accordance with the accounting policy for expenditure incurred on housing 
properties and an equivalent sum released from restricted reserves. 

 
Fixed Assets and Depreciation  

Fixed assets, excluding housing properties, are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation. Depreciation is charged on a straight line basis over the expected 
remaining economic useful lives of the assets as follows: 

 
Category Years 
Motor Vehicles                                                                         5 
Office and estate equipment and furniture                              5 
Leaseholder office improvements                                            5 
ICT infrastructure, hardware and software                              5-7 
Mobile ICT  3 

  
Other than Mobile ICT costing more than £500 only items with a cost in excess of 
£5,000 are capitalised. The useful economic lives of all tangible fixed assets are 
reviewed annually. A full year depreciation is charged in the year of acquisition and 
none in the year of disposal. 

 
Housing Properties  

 
Housing properties are homes held for the provision of social housing or otherwise 
provide social benefit.  

 
The properties classified as general needs housing have a historical cost equal 
to their fair value at transfer and are stated at fair value less accumulated 
depreciation. The properties classified as sheltered and housing for older people 
have a deemed cost based on a valuation as at 1 April 2014 less accumulated 
depreciation.   

 
Additions to the housing properties are stated at cost. This includes the cost of 
acquiring land and buildings, development costs and expenditure incurred in 
respect of improvements. The association has adopted component accounting. 

 
Works to existing properties which replace a component that has been treated 
separately for depreciation purposes, along with those works that result in an 
increase in net rental income over the lives of the properties, thereby enhancing 
the economic benefits of the assets, are capitalised as improvements. Other 
expenditure incurred on major repairs, cyclical or void day to day repairs to housing 
properties is charged to the income and expenditure account in the period in which 
it is incurred. 
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2.    Accounting policies (continued) 
 

The association depreciates the major components of its housing properties at 
the following annual rates on a straight line basis: 
 

Category                                               Years 
Structure of Building                                 50 
Kitchens                                                    25 
Bathrooms                                                 30 
Heating Systems                                      12 
Windows                                                   30 
Roofs                                                        50 
Lifts                                                           30 
Guttering & Fascia        20 
 

Social housing property depreciation is charged on the cost, including the cost 
of components, excluding freehold land, which is not depreciated. 

 
Housing properties, including those with individual components, are subject to 
impairment reviews annually. Where there is evidence of impairment, housing 
properties are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of the net 
realisable value or the value in use. 

 
Donated land is included in cost at its valuation on donation, with the donation 
treated as a capital grant. 

 
Housing properties in the course of construction are stated and are not depreciated. 
Housing properties are transferred to completed properties on practical completion. 
The cost of rebuilding properties which have been demolished is capitalised in full 
where there is no indication of impairment. 

 
Investment properties 
 
Investment properties consist of commercial properties and other properties not 
held for the social benefit or for use in the business. The association’s existing 
investment properties have been valued as at April 2014 with the annual movement 
being allocated to the revaluation account. These are reviewed annually with any 
changes in fair value recognised in the statement of comprehensive. 
 
For commercial properties, due to the relatively small value of these properties 
within the statement of financial position and due to the stability of the rentals 
charged for these properties, a review of the existing valuation will be made 
annually by a member of the EMT. Only if there is a material change of 
circumstance will a separate independent valuation be sought 
 
Social Housing Grant (SHG)  

 
Social Housing Grant (SHG) is receivable from the Homes & Communities Agency 
(HCA) and is utilised to reduce the capital costs of housing properties, including 
land costs.  
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2. Accounting policies (continued) 
 

Social Housing Grant (SHG) continued  
 
SHG received for the association’s homes is recognised in income over the useful 
life of the structure of the property that it relates to and, where applicable, its 
individual components (excluding land) under the accruals model. SHG due from 
the HCA or received in advance is included as a current asset or liability. SHG 
received in respect of revenue expenditure is credited to the income and 
expenditure account in the same period as the expenditure to which it relates. 
 
SHG is subordinated to the repayment of loans by the agreement with the HCA. 
SHG released by the sale of property may be repayable but is normally available 
to be recycled and is credited to the recycled capital grant fund and included in the 
statement of financial position in the creditors. 
 
If there is no requirement to recycle or repay the grant on disposal of the asset, any 
unamortised grant remaining within creditors is released and recognised as income 
in the year of disposal. 
 
Where individual components are disposed of and this does not create a relevant 
event for recycling purposes, any grant which has been allocated to the component 
is released to the statement of comprehensive income. Where components are 
disposed of as part of the associated home the grant is recycled.  

 
Other Grants  

 
Other grants are receivable from local authorities and other organisations. Capital 
grants are utilised to reduce the capital costs of housing properties, including land 
costs. Grants in respect of revenue expenditure are credited to the income and 
expenditure account in the same period as the expenditure to which they relate. 

 
Operating leases 

 
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the income and 
expenditure account on a straight line basis over the lease term. 

 
Properties Held for Resale  

 
Where a decision has been taken to dispose of housing properties, these are held 
on the Statement of Financial Position under current assets. These properties are 
held at the lower of historical cost less depreciation, or net realisable value. 

 
Loan Issue Costs   
 
Under FSR102 a loan that is classified as a non-basic financial instrument the 
relevant loan issue costs are written off immediately to the statement of 
comprehensive income.  Where this is not applicable these costs are amortised 
over the length of the loan facility and are deducted from the amount drawn down.  
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2. Accounting policies (continued) 
 
Right to Buy  

 
Proceeds from the sale of dwellings under Right to Buy are received by the 
association in the first instance. For sales since December 2013, a sum that is 
equal to the net present value of income foregone is retained by the association 
with the balance payable to Wycombe District Council. 
 
Bad and Doubtful Debts  

 
Provision is made against rent arrears of current and former tenants and 
miscellaneous debtors. This is based on an estimate of amount of the debt likely to 
be recovered. 
 

 Pension Costs 

The association participates in one defined benefits scheme and one defined 
contributions scheme. The cost of providing retirement pensions and related 
benefits is accounted for in accordance with FRS 102. 

 
The Local Government Pension Scheme is administered by Buckinghamshire 
County Council and is independent of the association’s finances. Contributions are 
paid to the scheme in accordance with the recommendations of an independent 
actuary to enable the scheme to meet the benefits accruing in respect of current 
and future service.  Pension scheme assets are measured using fair value. 

 
Pension scheme liabilities are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected 
unit credit method and discounted at the appropriate high quality corporate bond 
rates of equivalent term and currency to the liability. The net surplus or deficit is 
presented separately from other net assets on the statement of financial position. 
A net surplus is recognised only to the extent that it is recoverable by the 
association through reduced contributions or through refunds from the plan.  
 
The current service cost and costs from settlements and curtailments are charged 
against operating surplus. Past service costs are recognised in the current reporting 
period. Interest is calculated on the net defined benefit liability. Re-measurements 
are reported in other comprehensive income 

 
The employer contributions for both schemes are recognised in the accounting 
periods in which the benefits are earned. 

 
There is no liability for the association for the defined contributions scheme other 
than the employer contributions due. 

 
Value Added Tax ('VAT')  
 
The association is registered for VAT but a large proportion of its income, including 
its rents, is exempt for VAT purposes. 
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2. Accounting policies (continued) 
 
Value Added Tax ('VAT') (continued) 
 
The qualifying expenditure under the VAT Shelter is shown net of the recoverable  
VAT, whilst the majority of other expenditure is subject to VAT that cannot be 
reclaimed and is shown inclusive of the irrecoverable VAT. 

 

 Taxation  

The association is recognised by HM Revenue and Customs as a charitable 
Registered Society and consequently has no liability to Corporation Tax in the 
period. 

 
Development Agreement 

 
The association entered into a Development Agreement with Wycombe District 
Council to undertake a complete cycle of refurbishment works to the housing stock 
that was to be transferred. 

 
Under FRS102 the obligations of Wycombe District Council and the association 
under the Development Agreement should be disclosed in the statement of financial 
position. However, the substance of whole transaction means that the assets and 
liabilities will always be matched and be the same. Therefore, the association 
recognises no assets or obligations are to be disclosed. Both are amortised over 
fifteen years. 

 
With the approval of HM Revenue and Customs the VAT incurred on the qualifying 
expenditure can be recovered under a VAT Shelter agreement. 

 
Under the Transfer Agreement the first tranche of VAT savings is retained by the 
association. Savings in excess of this are shared equally between the association 
and Wycombe District Council. 

 
Profits on the disposal of our homes and other assets 

 
Under the transfer agreement the profits on disposals, as defined within the 
agreement, are to be shared with Wycombe District Council when the consideration 
received exceeds £3,000. This profit share is for the period of thirty years from the 
date of transfer. The profit is shared 50:50 with the Wycombe District Council 
element being retained by the association to invest in activities as defined in the 
agreement. Any balance of this retained profit not invested under the terms of the 
agreement by the tenth anniversary of the disposal with be paid to Wycombe 
Council. The retained profit relating to Wycombe District Council is recognised as 
a creditor and the association’s element is released through the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income in the year of disposal 
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2. Accounting policies (continued) 
 
Capitalisation of Administration Costs  

 
Administration costs relating to development activities are capitalised to the extent 
that they are part of the development process and directly attributable to bringing 
the properties into their intended use. 

 
Capitalisation of Interest Costs  

 
Interest costs relating to the construction and acquisition of fixed assets are 
capitalised to the extent that they are incremental to the process and directly 
attributable to bringing the assets into their intended use. Other interest payable 
is charged to the income and expenditure account in the period in which the liability 
is incurred. 

 
Negative Goodwill 

 
Negative goodwill arises when the fair value of acquired assets exceeds the 
consideration given. Negative goodwill arising from the acquisition of properties is 
released to the income and expenditure account over thirty years. Debtors 
acquired are included at an estimate of their provisional fair value. 

 
Impairment  
 
Annually housing properties are assessed for impairment indicators. Where 
indicators are identified an assessment for impairment is undertaken comparing the 
scheme’s carrying amount to its recoverable amount. Where the carrying amount 
of a scheme is deemed to exceed its recoverable amount, the scheme is written 
down to its recoverable amount. The resulting impairment loss is recognised as 
operating expenditure. Where a scheme is currently deemed not to be providing 
service potential to the association, its recoverable amount is it fair value less costs 
to sell.   
 
When considering the estimate of the recoverable amount of its homes the 
association will:  
 
(a) Determine the level at which the recoverable amount will be assessed. This 

could be the asset level or cash generating unit level (CGU level). The CGU 
level was determined to be an individual scheme 

(b) Estimate the recoverable amount of each scheme 
(c) Calculate the carrying amount of each scheme 
(d) Compare the carrying amount to the recoverable amount to determine if an 

impairment loss has occurred. 
 

Based on this assessment, the association calculates the Depreciated 
Replacement Cost of each home, using appropriate construction costs and land 
prices. There are no impairment indicators for the current year.  
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2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
Financial instruments  

  

In accordance with FRS102, the association classifies financial instruments as 
either basic or non-basic. Basic financial instruments are recognised at amortised 
historical cost. Non-basic financial instruments are recognised at their fair value 
using an accepted valuation technique applied by an independent treasury advisor.  
 
At the end of each year, non-basic financial instruments are revalued to their fair 
value, with any gains or losses being reported in the statement of comprehensive 
income. Gains or losses can arise from one or both of two calculations: 

 
The association’s fixed rate interest agreements allow the association the option to 
terminate these in advance of the expiry date. Dependent on the LIBOR rates on 
the date of termination compared to the fixed rates in the interest agreement, a 
payment could be made by the association to the lenders or vice versa. 

 
The association’s loan agreement contains a clause that allowed the lenders at 
December 2016 and then at every fifth anniversary the option to re-price the 
lenders’ margin. As the result, the association’s loans are non-basic and held at fair 
value.  
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3. Analysis of income and expenditure 

 

Particulars of turnover, cost of sales, operating costs and operating 
surplus 

    
2017 

   

 
Turnover 

 
Operating 

Costs 

 
Operating 

Surplus / 

(Deficit) 

 

 
£000 

 
£000 

 
£000 

 

       

Social housing lettings 34,277 
 

(24,716) 
 

9,561 
 

       

Other social housing activities 
      

       

Supporting people - 
 

(5) 
 

(5) 
 

       

Non-social housing activities 
      

       

Lettings from garages and shops 742 
 

(1,407) 
 

(665) 
 

       

Non capitalised development  -  (1,371)  (1,371)  

Other 417 
 

(1,031) 
 

(614) 
 

       
Exceptional income 749 

 
- 

 
749 

 

                     
       
Total activities 36,185 

 
(28,530) 

 
7,655 

 

 

    
2016 

  

 
Turnover 

 
Operating 

Costs 

 
Operating 

Surplus / 

(Deficit)  
£000 

 
£000 

 
£000       

Social housing lettings 34,670 
 

(23,106) 
 

11,564       

Other social housing activities 
     

      

Supporting people 312 
 

(887) 
 

(575)       

Non-social housing activities 
     

      

Lettings from garages and shops 719 
 

(581) 
 

138       

Non capitalised development  -  (1,335)  (1,335) 

Other 642 
 

(753) 
 

(111)             

Total activities 36,343 
 

(26,662) 
 

9,681 
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3.     Analysis of income and expenditure (continued) 

 

Particulars of income and expenditure from social housing lettings 
 

 2017  2016 

 General 
needs  

 Sheltered   Total  Total 

INCOME £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

Rent receivable net of identifiable service charges 23,169  9,163  32,332  32,781 

Service charges 258  1,174  1,432  1,514 

Amortised government grant 513  -  513  375 

Turnover from social housing lettings 23,940  10,337  34,277  34,670 

EXPENDITURE        

Management costs (4,944)  (1,695)  (6,639)  (6,769) 

Service costs (604)  (923)  (1,527)  (1,810) 

Routine maintenance (2,110)  (1,088)  (3,198)  (3,022) 

Planned maintenance (1,695)  (798)  (2,493)  (2,254) 

Major repairs and improvements (6,061)  (3,985)  (10,046)  (8,980) 

Bad debts (37)  (32)  (69)  (87) 

Depreciation of housing properties (1,492)  (671)  (2,163)  (1,689) 

Amortisation of negative goodwill 979  440  1,419  1,505 

Operating costs on social housing lettings (15,964)  (8,752)  (24,716)  (23,106) 

Operating surplus on social housing lettings 7,976  1,585  9,561  11,564 

Void losses 167  220  387  438 
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4. Surplus on the sale of housing properties 
 

 

5. Accommodation in management 
 

At the end of the year accommodation in management for each class of 
accommodation was as follows: 

 

 

There were no properties in development at the year end. 
 

6. Operating surplus 
 

The operating surplus is arrived at after charging: 

 

 2017  2016 
 £000  £000 

Sale proceeds 11,167  3,752 

Cost of disposals (2,376)  (810) 

Profit share on disposal (2,058)  - 
Payment to Wycombe District Council (4,385)  (2,628) 

Grant released on disposal -  124 

Negative goodwill released on disposal 594  199 

 2,942  637 

 2017  2016 

 No.  No. 

Social Housing    

General needs housing 4,059  4,070 
Sheltered housing and housing for older 

people 1,774  1,841 

Total social housing owned 5,833  5,911 

Housing managed for others -  - 

Total social housing managed 5,833  5,911 

Leasehold properties 644  633 

Shared equity properties 7  7 

Commercial properties 20  20 

Total housing owned and managed 6,504  6,571 

 2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 

Depreciation – housing properties 2,163  1,689 
Depreciation – other tangible fixed assets 525  459 

Amortisation of negative goodwill 1,419  1,505 

Operating lease rentals    
Building 263  288 

Equipment 14  6 

Auditor’s remuneration (excluding VAT):    
Fees payable for the audit of the 

financial statements 
Other 

 
20 
1 

 
 

25 
1 



46 

 RED KITE COMMUNITY HOUSING LIMITED 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st MARCH 2017 

 

 
7. Interest receivable and other income  

 

 
 

8. Interest payable and similar charges 
 

 

9. Negative goodwill 

 
The stock transfer from Wycombe District Council in December 2011 has been 
treated as an acquisition of an equity business in accordance with SORP 
2014 and FRS102. All assets and liabilities were stated at their fair value on 
acquisition which resulted in a material level of negative goodwill. This is to be 
amortised over a period of thirty years. 

 
Costs 2017 

 £’000 
At 1 April 2016 (42,469) 

Released 301 

At 31 March 2017 (42,168) 

  

Amortisation  

At 1 April 2016 4,282 

Released (47) 

Annual charge 1,419 

At 31 March 2017 5,654 

  

Net book value after amortisation  

At 31 March 2017 (36,514) 

At 31 March 2016 (38,187) 
  

 2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 

Interest receivable and similar income 40  67 

 2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 

Loans and bank overdrafts 3,901  3,978 

Defined benefit pension charge 217  227 

 4,118  4,205 



47 

 RED KITE COMMUNITY HOUSING LIMITED 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st MARCH 2017 

 

 

10. Employees 
 
Average monthly number of employees (expressed as full time equivalents 
calculated based on a standard working week of 37 hours): 

  

 
Employee costs: 

 
Employees, other than the executive management team (see note 11), with 
remuneration in excess of £60,000 during the year. 

 
The association’s employees are entitled to membership of either the 
Buckinghamshire County Council Pension Fund (BCCPF) or the Red Kite Defined 
Contribution Scheme 

 
 

Red Kite Defined Contribution Pension 
The association operates a defined contribution scheme that is administrated by 
Now Pensions.  For the whole financial year employees can choose their level of 
contribution as follows: 

 Employee 
Contribution 

Employer 
Contribution 

Auto-enrolment  1% 3% 

Lower threshold  3% 8% 
Higher threshold  4% 10% 

 

Total employer contributions for the defined contribution schemes for period 
ended 31 March 2017 were £214,569 (2016: £188,516). 
 

  

 2017  2016 

 No.  No. 

Housing management 56  66 
Property management 20  25 
Central administration 44  45 
 120  136 

 2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 

Wages and salaries 4,400  4,672 
Social security costs 468  469 

Other pension costs 361  391 

 5,229  5,532 

 2017  2016 

 No.  No. 
£60,000 to £70,000 5  5 
£70,000 to £80,000 3  3 
 8  8 
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10.   Employees (continued) 

 
Buckinghamshire County Council Pension Fund (BCCPF): 

 
The BCCPF is a multi-employer scheme, administered by Buckinghamshire 
County Council under the regulations governing the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, a defined benefit scheme. The most recent formal actuarial valuation 
was completed as at 31 March 2016 and rolled forward, allowing for the different 
financial assumptions required under FRS 102, to 31 March 2017 by a qualified 
independent actuary. 

 
The employer’s contributions to the BCCPF by the association for the period 
ended 31 March 2017 were £189,000 (2016: £248,000) at a contribution rate of 
1 6 . 7 %  of pensionable salaries. The employer’s contribution rate for the year 
ending 31 March 2018 has been set at 22 .2 % for the current service cost 
and a payment of £8,000 towards the deficit. 

 
Estimated employers' contributions to the BCCPF during the accounting period 
commencing 1 April 2017 are £195,000 

 
The scheme has 31 active members and is closed to new members. 

 
 
Financial assumptions: 

 

Mortality assumptions: 
 

The post-retirement mortality assumptions adopted to value the benefit obligation 
at March 2016 are based on the S2PA tables with a multiplier of 85%. These base 
tables are then projected using the CMI 2015 Model, allowing for a long term rate 
of improvement of 1.5%. The assumed life expectations on retirement at age 65 
are: 

 

 
As at 31 

March 2017 
 

As at 31 
March 2016 

 

 %  %  

Discount rate 2.8  3.8  
Future salary increases 4.2  4.3  

Future pension increases 2.7  2.5  

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.7  2.5  

Inflation assumption (RPI) 3.6  3.4  

 2017  2016 
 No. of years  No. of years 

Retiring today:    

Males 23.9  23.8 

Females 26.0  26.2 
Retiring in 20 years:    

Males 26.1  26.1 

Female 28.3  28.5 
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10. Employees (continued)  

Expected return on assets 
 

For accounting years beginning on or after 1 January 2015, the expected rate of 
return and the interest cost has been replaced by a single net interest costs, which 
effectively sets the expected return equal to the discount rate 

 

Analysis of the amount charged to Statement of Comprehensive Income: 

 
The losses on curtailments and settlements in 2017 were Nil (2016: £4,500) 

 

 

Amounts recognised in the surplus (Statement of Comprehensive 

Income) 

 

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Position: 

  

  2017 2016 

 £’000 £’000 

Current service costs 246 427 

Amount charged to operating costs 246 427 

   

Net Interest  (217) (227) 

Amount charged to other finance costs (217) (227) 

 2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 
Re-measurement of (defined liability)/ net 
asset  (1,664)  1,158 

 
As at 31 

March 2017 
 

As at 31 
March 2016 

 £’000  £’000 
    

Present value of funded obligations (21,722)  (16,812)

Fair value of scheme assets (bid value)  13,982   11,019 

Net liability recognised in the statement of 
financial position (7,740)  (5,793)
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10. Employees (continued)  
   

Reconciliation of opening and closing balances of the present value of 
scheme liabilities: 

 

 

Reconciliation of opening and closing balances of the present value of 

scheme assets: 

 

 

 

  

 2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 

Opening defined benefits obligations (16,812)  (18,430) 

Current service cost (246)  (427) 
Interest cost (634)  (615) 
Change in financial assumptions (4,167)  1,339 

Change in demographic assumptions 203  - 
Experience (loss)/ gain on defined benefit 
obligation 

(348)  - 

Liabilities assumed on settlements -  972 

Estimated benefits paid in net of transfers in 346  444 

Past service cost, including curtailments -  (4) 

Contributions by scheme participants (64)  (91) 

Closing defined benefit obligation (21,722)  (16,812) 

  2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 
Opening fair value of scheme assets 11,019  11,548 
Interest on assets 417  388 
Return on assets less interest 1,498  (181) 
Other actuarial gains 1,150  - 
Administration expenses (9)  (9) 
Contributions by employer 189  248 
Contributions by scheme participants 64  91 
Estimated benefits paid net of transfers in and 
including unfunded (346)  (444) 

Settlement prices received / (paid) -  (622) 
Closing fair value of scheme assets 13,982  11,019 

  2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 
Actual return on scheme assets 1,915  207 
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10. Employees (continued)  

 Major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets: 

 
 
Sensitivity analysis: 

 

11. Board members and executive directors 
 

Board members: 
 

None of the Board members received any emoluments. Reimbursement for 
expenses incurred in the performance of their duties as Board members totalling 
£386 (2016: £567) was made in the period. 

  

 2017  2016 

 %  % 
Equities 56  54 
Gilts 12  12 
Other bonds 12  13 
Properties 8  9 
Cash 3  3 

Alternative assets 1  1 
Hedge Funds 4  4 

Absolute Return Portfolio 4  4 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1% 
Present value of total obligation 21,296 21,722 22,157 
Projected service cost 341 348 355 
Adjustment to mortality age rating 
assumption +1 year None -1 year 

Present value of total obligation 22,502 21,722 20,970 

Projected service cost 359 348 337 
Adjustment to long term salary 
increase +0.1% 0.0% -0.1% 

Present value of total obligation 21,777 21,722 21,667 
Projected service cost 348 348 348 
Adjustment to pension increases and 
deferred revaluation +0.1% 0.0% -0.1% 

Present value of total obligation 22,102 21,722 21,349 
Projected service cost 355 348 348 
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11. Board members and executive directors (continued) 
 

Executive directors:                        

    2017 2016 
 £ £ £ £ £ 

 
Basic 
salary 

Other 
benefits 

Pension 
costs 

 
Total 

 
Total 

Chief Executive: 
Trevor Morrow 124,536 8,518 20,797 153,851 153,792 

Deputy Chief 
Executive: 
Alan Keers 101,456 5,703 10,146 117,305 112,833 

Group Director of 
Resources: 
Neil Venables 98,956 6,161 9,896 115,013 114,240 

      
Assistant Director- 
Finance: 
Ray Prior 4,086 255 409 4,750 - 
      

 329,034 20,637 41,248 390,919 380,865 

The emoluments of the highest paid director during the year excluding pension 
contributions and other costs were £124,536 (2016: £124,748). The Chief 
Executive is a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He is an 
ordinary member of the pension scheme and no enhanced or special terms 
apply.  The association does not make any further contribution to an individual 
pension arrangement for the Chief Executive. 

 

12. Tangible fixed assets – properties 
 

Social housing properties held for letting  

 £’000 

Cost:  

At 1 April 2016 170,829 

Additions 444 

Works to existing properties 8,305 

Disposals (1,087) 

At 31 March 2017 178,491 

  Depreciation:  

At 1 April 2016 4,523 
Released on disposal (130) 

Depreciation charge in the year 2,163 

At 31 March 2017 6,556 
  
Net book value after depreciation  

31 March 2017 171,935 

  

31 March 2016 166,306 

All properties are held freehold. No interest has been capitalised in the period.  
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12. Tangible fixed assets – properties (continued) 
 

Expenditure on works to existing properties: 

 
 

13.   Investment properties- non-social housing properties held for letting  

 

Investment properties relate to shops and garages that are not let as part of a 
tenancy agreement. 

The shops were valued as at 31 March 2016 by Savills, professional external 
valuers and management have assessed that there were no material changes at 
March 2017. The garages were valued as at 31 March 2017 by Savills. These 
valuations were undertaken in accordance with the Appraisal and Valuation 
Manual of the Royal Institute of Charted Surveyors as follows: 

In valuing investment properties, a discounted cash flow methodology was 
adopted with key assumptions: 

 Garages 

Commercial 

Shops 

Discount 11% 6% to 10% 

Annual inflation rate, after first two years 2% 0% 

Level of long term annual rent increase 2% 0% 

 

The discount factor for the commercial shops varies per location reflecting on the 
level demand  

  

 2017  2016 

 £’000  
£’000 

Restated 
Components capitalised 8,305  10,990 
Amounts charged to Statement of 
Comprehensive Income 

10,046  8,980 

 18,351  19,970 

   2017 

 £’000 
At 1 April 2016 4,085 

Increase in value 175 

At 31 March 2017 4,260 
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14.   Tangible fixed assets- other 
 

 

IT & Infra-
structure  Furniture  

Office 
accommodation 

improvements  Total 

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

Cost        

At 1 April 2016 1,536  300  660  2,496 

Additions 327  -  -  327 

At 31 March 
2017 

1,863  300  660  2,823 

 
       

Depreciation        

At 1 April 2016 866  212  528  1,606 

Charged in year 333  60  132  525 

At 31 March 
2017 

1,199  272  660  2,131 

 
       

Net book value        

31 March 2017 664  28  -  692 

 
       

31 March 2016 670  88  132  890 
 
 

None of the above are owned under finance leases. 
 

15. Debtors 
 

 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 
Rent and service charges receivable 1,797  1,576 

Less: Provision for bad and doubtful debts (828)  (940) 
 969  636 
    

VAT recoverable 457  380 

Prepayments and accrued income 1,425  1,408 

Other debtors 682  891 
 3,533  3,315 

 
 

16. Properties held for sale 
 

 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

Properties held for resale 97  911 
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17. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 

 

  

Payments due under the transfer agreement between the association and 
Wycombe District Council relate to monies due in relation to the sharing of Right 
to Buy sales receipts. 

Accruals and deferred income contains deferred income of £377,000 relating to 
grants at the time of transfer (2016: £376,000) 

 

18. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 

 
 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

Debt (note 20) 65,507  65,591 

Payments due under the transfer agreement 14,146  12,088 
Deferred income 16,249  16,774 
 95,902  94,453 

 

Payments due under the transfer agreement between the association and 
Wycombe District Council relate to monies due in relation to the VAT Shelter 
agreement and the profit share agreement on disposals. 

Deferred income relates to grants at the time of transfer 
 

19.  Provisions 
 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

Leave pay 6  28 
 6  28 

  
 The leave pay provision represents holiday balances accrued as a result of 
services rendered in the current period and which the employees are entitled to 
carry forward. The provision is measured as the salary cost payable for the period 
of absence. 

  

 2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 

Trade creditors 6,661  4,306 
Rent and service charges received in advance 812  801 
Payments due under the transfer agreement 4,385  2,628 
Accruals and deferred income 1,281  2,155 
Other taxation and social security 123  123 
Other creditors 327  382 
 13,589  10,395 
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20.  Debt analysis 

 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

Bank loans 60,000  60,000 
Financial instruments fair value adjustment 5,507  5,591 
 65,507  65,591 

All debt is repayable in five years or more. 

 

 Financial instruments fair value adjustment 
 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

At 1 April  5,591  5,163 

Fair value adjustment for the year (84)  428 

At 31 March 5,507  5,591 

 

21. Terms of repayment and interest rates 
 

The bank loans are repayable in accordance with the repayment profile set out 
in the latest approved 30-year business plan. 

 
 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

Within one year or on demand -  - 

One year or more but less than two years -  - 

Two years or more but less than five years -  - 

Five years or more 60,000  60,000 
 60,000  60,000 

 

 
The first repayment is due in 2022-23 and the last in 2034-35  
 
At 31 March 2017 the association had undrawn committed loan facilities of 
£80million. The facilities are secured by a fixed charge over 5,820 of the 
association’s properties. 
 
Interest rate exposure on borrowings is managed using a mix of fixed and 
floating rate arrangements available within the loan facilities as follows: 
 

 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

Fixed rate 40,000  60,000 

Floating rate 20,000  - 
 60,000  60,000 

 

The association has not entered into any derivatives or financial instruments 
outside of the committed loan facilities. The fixed rate financial liabilities have a 
weighted average interest rate of 5.34% (2016: 5.0%) and the weighted average 
period for which they are fixed is 7  years (2016: 6  years). There were 
£20million floating rate financial liabilities during the period (2016: none).  
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22. Share Capital 
 

Membership comprises tenants and resident leaseholders plus Wycombe District 
Council. Each member holds one share with a value of £1. The shares provide 
members with the right to vote at general meetings, but do not provide any right 
to dividends or distribution on the winding up of the association. 

 
 2017  2016 
 No.  No. 
    

Members at beginning of period 740  658 

Number of members joining during the year 63  82 

Number of members at end of period 803  740 

23. Cash flow from operating activities 

 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

Surplus on ordinary activities 6,788  5,849 

Adjustments for non-cash items    

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 2,688  2,148 
Amortisation of negative goodwill (1,419)  (1,505) 
Amortisation of grant (513)  (375) 
Release of grant on sale -  (124) 
Defined benefit pension costs 66  (158) 
(Increase) / Decrease in debtors (208)  746 
Increase / (Decrease) in creditors 3,174  (463) 
Carrying amounts of tangible fixed asset 
disposals 1,593  583 
Fair value adjustments (259)  330 
 11,910  7,031 
Adjustments for investing or financial activities    
Interest payable 4,118  4,206 
Interest receivable (40)  (67) 
Net proceeds from the sale of tangible fixed 
assets (4,687)  (1,096) 

Net cash inflow from operating activities 11,301  10,074 

 
24. Capital commitments 

 

The above commitments will be financed through utilising the committed loan 
facilities, which are available for draw-down under existing loan arrangements. 

 

 2017  2016 
 £’000  £’000 

Expenditure contracted but not provided 
for in the accounts 2,386  5,919 
Expenditure authorised by the Board but 
not contracted 11,914  13,755 

 14,300  19,674 
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25. Tax on surplus on ordinary activities 
 

The association has charitable status with HMRC and is not liable for Corporation 
Tax on its ordinary activities. No taxable activities have occurred during the 
period. 

 
26. Development Agreement 

 
The association entered into a Development Agreement with Wycombe District 
Council on 13 December 2011 under which the association is committed to carry 
out improvements to the properties acquired from the Council over the following 
15 years. The total value of the commitment over the 15 years is £227,336,000. 
An invoice for the same sum has been issued by the association to Wycombe 
District Council. The debtor and the liability have been netted off in the accounts 
and are not shown as separate items. 
 
As at 31 March 2017, improvements to a value of £65million (2016: £51million) 
had been completed under the Development Agreement. The remaining liability 
at 31 March 2017 is £162million (2016: £176million).   

  
27 Contingent assets / liabilities 

 
 There are no contingent assets and liabilities to disclose.  
 

28.   Leasing commitments 
 
 The future minimum lease payments are set out as below. The leases relate to 

the office at Windsor Court and to office equipment.  

   2017    2016 

 

Land and 
Buildings  

Office 
equipment 

and 
computers  

Land and 
Buildings- 
Restated   

Office 
equipment 

and 
computers 

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

Cost        
In one year or less 306  16  306  16 
Between one and 
five years 1,224  12  1,224  26 
In five years or 
more 178  -  484  - 

 1,708  28  2,014  42 

 

 The lands and buildings for 2016 in relation to five year or more has been 
restated. 

 

The lease for the office at Windsor Court commenced in November 2012 and is 
for a period of ten years. There is an option to terminate this at the fifth 
anniversary. The Board has taken the decision not to exercise this option and 
has, therefore, included the costs for the full period of the lease.  
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29. Related parties 
 

During the year there were two tenants who were members of the Board: 
Sheelagh Jones and Jonathan Walton. Their tenancies were on normal 
commercial terms and they were not able to use their position to their advantage.  

 
During the year there was one resident leaseholder member of the Board, Hazel 
Chandler. The lease is on normal commercial terms and she was not able to use 
her position for her advantage. 
 
Two members of the Board during the period, Ian McEnnis and Suzanne Brown 
are councillors with Wycombe District Council. The local authority has a 
proportion of the nomination rights over tenancies. All transactions with the 
Council are on normal commercial terms and the Board members nominated by 
the Council are not able to use their position to their advantage. 
 

 The total value of related party transactions during the year was £3,105 (2016: 
£241,983). 

 
30. Categories of financial assets and liabilities 

 

 

31. Other Income 
 

During the year the association received non-recurring consideration from 
Wycombe District Council in relation to its obligations under the transfer 
agreement warranties.  

 
 
32.   Revaluation reserve 

 
The revaluation reserve relates to accounting adjustments made on the 
introduction of FRS102. 

 

 
  

  2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 
Financial liabilities measured at fair value 
through surplus or deficit 65,507  65,591 

 2017  2016 

 £’000  £’000 
Deemed cost adjustment of sheltered 
and aged persons homes 4,158  4,158 
Release of the deemed cost 
adjustment on disposal (41)  - 
Fair value adjustment of investment 
properties (3,974)  (3,974) 

 143  184 
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33. Prior year adjustments 
 

Restated statement of financial position 

 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015  

1 April 
2014 

 £’000  £’000  £’000 

Original revenue reserves  39,381  32,436  31,424 
 

  
   

Delayed FRS102 adjustments      

Amortisation of the loan 
arrangement fees 

(1,706) 
 

(1,706)  (1,706) 
 

  
   

Cumulative impact on the surplus 
for each year  

123 
 

61  - 
 

  
   

Restated revenue reserve  37,798  30,791  29,718 

 
The following narrative provides further clarification of the change to the statement of 
financial position: 
 
Amortisation of the loan arrangement fees  
Under FRS102 loans are classified as non-basic financial instruments and as such the 
associated loan arrangement fees that were being amortised over the length of the loan 
agreement are required to be amortised fully under the transitional agreements of 
FRS102 at 30 April 2014. This adjustment should have been made as part of the 
transition process in 2016 when the loan had been reclassified to non-basic. 
 
 

Restated surplus for the year ending 31 March 2016 
 £’000 

Original surplus on ordinary activities before tax 5,789 

  
FRS102 adjustments   

Amortisation of the loan arrangement fees- reversal  62 
  
Restated surplus for the financial year 5,851 

 
The following narrative provides further clarification of the changes to the surplus: 
 
Amortisation of the loan arrangement fees- reversal 
With the loan arrangement fees now being fully amortised at the date of transition to 
FRS102 the expenditure recognised in the year is reversed 
 
34. Event after the End of Reporting Period  
 

The Board has entered into contractual commitments to replace the existing loan facility 
of £140million with a new bank and capital market funding of £120million on terms that 
allow for the delivery of its entire development programme, corporate strategy, and at 
materially lower costs. The new funding will be treated as a basic financial instrument, 
which will improve the strength of the balance sheet by £5,507,000. 


